

kps

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.126 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.126 OF 2013**

Shankar Sitaram Gopale. ..Applicant
-Versus-
The State of Maharashtra and another. ..Respondents

.....
Mr.Bhavesh Parmar i/by Mr.Devmani Shukla, for the Applicant.
Mr.A.R.Patil, APP, for the Respondent/State.

.....
CORAM: S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.

DATE :- 10th May, 2013.

PC:

1 Heard Mr.Parmar, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant. He states that within a period of four weeks from today, the Applicant will deposit in the Trial Court a sum of Rs.2,80,000/-.

2 The statement is accepted. If the Applicant deposits the said sum and produces a proof of such deposit, the Registry to then issue notice to the Respondent No.1/ original Complainant returnable after four weeks from the date the proof of such deposit is produced. In that event, Humdast is allowed and liberty to serve privately is also granted.

3 Needless to clarify that if the amount is not deposited within the above stipulated period, this Criminal Revision Application shall stand dismissed without any further reference to the Court.

4 In order to enable the Applicant to deposit the sum, it is directed that the Applicant shall not be taken into custody for a period of

four weeks from today. He shall be enlarged on bail in the sum of Rs.10,000/- with one or two local sureties in the like amount, with condition that he shall not leave Mumbai without prior permission of the Trial Court. Even this order of bail will come to an end in the event of default in making the payment/deposit.

(S.C. DHARMADHIKARI, J.)